# N10000004363

	(Requ	estor's Name	)		-
	(Addre	ess)			
	(Addre	ess)			
	(City/S	State/Zip/Phor	ne #)		
	JP		[	MAIL	
	(Busir	iess Entity Na	me)		
	(Docu	ment Number	)		
Certified Copies		Certificate	s of St	atus	
Special Instruction	ns to Fili	ng Officer:			- "
			4		1
		Office Use Or	ıly		
513- Leal	q.2	553-lec	14-1	e19	
		001494			



DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 10 MAY - 3 PH 4: 13



# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

March 25, 2010

ELIEZER SEPULVEDA 5626 CURRY FORD ROAD SUITE 120 ORLANDO, FL 32822

SUBJECT: CONGREGACION MESIANICA SEFARDITA SHOMER YSRAEL Ref. Number: W10000014943

We have received your document for CONGREGACION MESIANICA SEFARDITA SHOMER YSRAEL and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name must contain a word that will clearly indicate that it is a corporation. This word may be: CORPORATION, CORP., INCORPORATED, or INC. Sections 617.0401(1)(a) and 617.1506(1), Florida Statutes, prohibits the use of the word COMPANY or CO. in the name of a non-profit corporation.

The document must contain a registered agent with a Florida street address and a <u>signed</u> statement of acceptance. (i.e. I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of Registered Agent.)

You must list the names and street addresses of the officers and directors of the corporation on the form/application.

Section 607.0120(6)(b), or 617.0120(6)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that articles of incorporation be executed by an incorporator.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6973.

Claretha Golden Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 210A00007444

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee Florida 32314

# **COVER LETTER**

Department of State **Division of Corporations** P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Ongregación Mesianica Sefardita Shomer (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME-MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX) Ysrael SUBJECT:

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

**:** :

\$70.00 Filing Fee

\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

\$87.50

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: <u>Eliezer Sepúlveda</u> Name (Prinjed or typed)

5626 Curry Ford Road suit 120 Address

Orlando FL 32822 City. State & Zip

(407) 227-1258 Davtime Telephone number

shomerisrael 19hotmail. com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not form Profit)

#### ARTICLE I. NAME

Congregación Mesiánica Sefardita Shomer Ysrael INC.

#### ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE

5382 Kempton Drive Orlando, Florida 32812

(Mailing Address) 5626 Curry Ford Road suit 120 Orlando, Florida 32822

#### ARTICLE III PURPOSE

1. To disseminate the Hebrew Roots of the Jewish Messianic Roots, to all the body of Messiah and to those interested to be confirmed to the image of the Jewish Messiah.

PH f:

<mark>မာ</mark>

2. To assume our share of responsibility and privilege of propagating the message of the Hebrew Roots of the Messianic Judaism to all people regardless of race, social position, religion affiliation and political affiliation.

# ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION

- We believe that the biblical system for the election of members to receive appointments is the congregational system.
- The Congregation will have a Jewish Bet Din (Board) for administrative purposes, Elders, to assist in the spiritual teaching and tasks and Deacons to serve the social work.
- The Bet Din will hold the Board position for a period of one year, and will have the opportunity to be reelected for a second term. In case of been reelected, the member cannot participate for a third term. In order to be appointed for another term as part of the Board, will have to allow one full term to pass, before considering being part of the Bet Din.
- The size of the Bet Din will be based on the Congregation's size. For a Congregation of 50 members, 3 Bet Din members. For a Congregation between 51 to 100 members, 5 Bet Din members will be required.
- Deacons and Elders ministry is considered a permanent position based on biblical foundation. These ministries require appointment by oil anointment, according to the Word of G-d.

# **ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS AND/ OR OFFICERS**

President: Eliezer Sepúlveda 5626 Curry Ford Road suit 120 Orlando, FL 32822

Secretary: Luis Fernando Parra 5462 San Luis Drive, Orlando, FL 32807

Treasurer: Doris Mancebo 362 Buena Ventura Blvd. Kissimmee FL 34743

#### **ARTICLE VI INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS**

4114 South of Goldenrod Orlando, FL 32822 ELIBZER SEPULVEDA

#### **ARTICLE VII INCORPORATION**

Eliezer Sepúlveda

5626 Curry Ford Road suit 120, Orlando, FL 32822

#### **ARTICLE VIII GENERAL OBJECTIVES**

- 1. To capacitate the Congregation members with the all the Scriptural and Spiritual tools needed to share the Hebrew roots of the Faith with all the body of Messiah.
- 2. To assist people within and outside of the Congregation in their spiritual needs.
- 3. To support the State of Israel with prayer and social assistance.

#### ARTICLE IX CRETERIAS FOR MEMBERSHIP

- 1. All people must take a course on Messianic Basic Principles before applying for membership.
- 2. Membership will be offer to those attendants that have been congregating with us for a period of 1 year.
- 3. The minimum age for membership is 13 years old after Bar Mitzvah.
- 4. People coming from other congregations, will have to wait 1 year in order to apply for membership. During that year, they must take the MBP (Messianic Basic Principles Course).

#### **ARTICLE X TERM**

This corporation shall exists perpetually or until dissolved by the due process of law. Should this corporation cease to exists as a legal entity and its charter be terminated, Title to all the property automatically shall become vested as fallow: Upon the dissolution the assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within de meaning of section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue code. Or corresponding section of any future tax code. Or shall be distributed to the Federal State or local government for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by court, of common pleas, of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purpose.

#### **ARTICLE XI AMENDMENTS**

The Bylaws can be amended only by the affirmative vote of two third of the members present in a duty convened and constituted Assembly.

#### **ARTICLE XII ACCOUNTING**

The closing month of the accounting year: December 31

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. دن

Signature/Registered Agent

Eliezer Sepúlveda

Signature/Incorporator

Eliszer Sepüluseda vИ

04-29-2010

Date

04-29-2010

Date

# Statement of Acceptance

I **Eliezer Sepúlveda**, a resident in the city of Orlando, Florida, I **hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities** of Registered Agent, for the process with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations, in relation with the registration of CONGREGACION MESIANICA SEFARDITA SHOMER YSRAEL INC.

Sincerely Eliezer Sepúlveda

President of Congregación Mesiánica Sefardita Shomer Ysrael

10 MAY -3 PH 4: 13 SRC